REGULAR MEETING OF THE OSAGE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, MARCH 18, 2013

The Osage City Council met in regular session at 5:15 p.m. on Monday, March 18, 2013 with Mayor Steve
Cooper presiding. Council Members present were: Boehmer, Voaklander, Adams, Mork, Elliott, and
Bodensteiner. Absent: none.

Agenda was re-arranged so items dealing with 2013 Street Project would be moved up. Council Member Elliott
made motion to approve the agenda. Council Member Adams seconded. All voted aye, motion carried.

Council Member Boehmer made motion to approve the consent agenda. Council Member Voaklander
seconded. Motion unanimously carried. Consent agenda consisted of: approval of March 11 meeting minutes,
monthly reports, Resolution No. 12-13-69 RES. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE
CITY OSAGE and Resolution No. 12-13-70 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF CLASS “B” WINE
PERMIT (WB) + SUNDAY SALES TO SUSAN ENGELHARDT DBA/THE FRONT PORCH LLC.

K&H, fuel 3749.28 Hawkins, supplies 883.50
Verizon Wireless, cell phones 111.19 IMFOA, registration 100.00
AgSource Labs, testing 591.62 K&H, fuel 154.18
Brown Supply, supplies 12.70 Larson Printing, log sheets 217.55
City of Osage, transfers 50691.15 Larson's Hardware Hank, supplies 10.48
DelLage Landen, copier lease 107.94 Pollard Pest Control, services 320.27
Dollar General, supplies 10.25 Sirchie, supplies 138.45
Elderon Truck & Equip, sweeper 10000.00 Staples, supplies 129.45
Galls, badges 22.78 Yaggy Colby, services 21298.63

Claims summarization: General $3188.03; RUT $11,150.71; Water $1283.90; Sewer $937.00; Employee
Benefits $8,868.45; Emergency Levy $ 596.07; Local Option $ 17,971.63; Commercial Loan $23,255.00; Street
Project $21,298.63

Receipts: General $36,025.07; Library $1600.87; RUT $30,178.02; Employee Benefit $1490.92; Emergency
Levy $100.21; Local Option Tax $25,681.86; Hotel/Motel Tax $13.91; TIF $52,605.11; Main St. Loan $158.64;
Commercial Loan $2115.59; Trust & Agency $4902.84; Forfeited Property $1.43; Debt Service $80.82; Capital
Improvements $13,315.35; Permanent Care $270.00; Water $33,153.67; Sewer $80,420.31; Solid Waste
$11,635.91.

Council Member Bodensteiner made motion to approve the travel requests and Council Member Mork
seconded. All voted aye, motion carried. Travel requests were: Angell April 13" and 20" Ames, and Penney or
Blake April 24 Waverly.

This being the time and place fixed for a public hearing on the matter of the adoption of plans, specifications,
form of contract, and estimated cost for the construction of the 2013 Street Improvement Project, the Mayor
called for any oral objections to the making of such improvements, or to the adoption of the plans, specifications,
form of contract or estimate of cost. No oral objections were offered and the Clerk reported that no written
objections thereto had been filed. The City Clerk declared the hearing to be closed. Council Member Mork
introduced the following Resolution entitled “RESOLUTION ADOPTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF
CONTRACT AND ESTIMATED COST” and moved that the same be adopted. Council Member Boehmer
seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was, AYES: Bodensteiner, Boehmer, Adams,
Elliott, Mork, & Voaklander. NAYES: none. Whereupon, the Mayor declared Resolution 12-13-71 duly
adopted.

Whereupon, there was received and filed the City Clerk’s report of the bids received on March 14, 2013, at 2:00
o’clock P.M., and opened pursuant to resolution of the Council and notice duly published for construction of the
2013 Street Improvement Project, in accordance with the plans and specifications now adopted. Bids were as
follows:

K. Cunningham Construction Co, Inc  Cedar Falls $879,656.00
Wicks Construction, Inc Decorah $721,467.20
Allied Manatts Group LLC Charles City $892,122.50

The Council considered the bids received and opened pursuant to resolution of the Council and notice duly
published for construction of the 2013 Street Improvement Project, in accordance with the plans and
specifications therefore. Council Member Bodensteiner moved and Council Member Adams seconded the
motion as follows: that the RESOLTUTION MAKING AWARD OF CONTRACT be adopted. The roll was called
and the vote was, AYES: Bodensteiner, Boehmer, Adams, Elliott, Mork & Voaklander. NAYS: none.
Whereupon, the Mayor declared Resolution 12-13-72 duly adopted.

Craig Eisenman, who serves on the Blue Zones Power 9 Committee, gave Council an update on group’s work
following Osage’s selection as a Blue Zones Demonstration site last fall. Several attended two-day training in
Des Moines. Group meetings are being held to solicit community input to identify priorities within the Blue
Zones focus areas. Worksite, restaurant, grocery store, volunteering, and engagement focus groups have been
brought together. Council Members were encouraged to attend the Community Policy focus group on Tuesday,
March 19" at the Middle School. School and Youth will also be discussed. Questions and concerns were
raised about funding for the Blue Zones and cost to the City for infrastructure i.e., sidewalks, bike and walking
trails, signage, and street markings.



The City began receiving Hotel/Motel funds in December 2007. In fiscal year 2009-10 the Chamber of
Commerce was given authority to use 25% of all Hotel/Motel receipts for tourism. Council Member Boehmer
suggested putting a cap on the Chamber amount as receipts are increasing. State law requires 50% be spent
on promoting tourism, recreation, convention, cultural and entertainment facilities. Council took no action to
change the Hotel/Motel Tax allocation.

Council Member Bodensteiner asked about the Upper Cedar Watershed Management Improvement Authority
and whether the City should officially become a member. It was suggested attending meeting might be way to
learn more about the group’s purpose and plans.

Home Trust Bank has asked City to subordinate real estate mortgage for “Emerson’s on Main” building. City
has mortgage tied to Main Street Loan and the program intent is to allow primary lender to have priority status
for mortgage filings. Council Member Voaklander made motion to approve Res. 12-13-73 RESOLUTION
APPROVING SUBORDINATION OF MORTGAGE ON REAL ESTATE OWNED BY KENNETH L. & DIANE L.
EMERSON. Council Member Elliott seconded. All voted aye, motion carried.

Council Member Adams made motion to donate $300 to Osage Post Prom for public purpose of supporting
organized activities for students following High School Prom on April 20. Council Member Boehmer seconded.
Motion unanimously approved. Utilities committee and City Staff met on March 14 with Alan Powell from Jendro
Sanitation and Boy Scout Tyler Reams to discuss City-wide clean-up days. Dates selected were May 6-9,
targeting pick-up in one ward each day.City Clerk alerted department heads to budget amendment process and
scheduling. Hearing on amendment will be set at April 15" meeting. Public Works department has located a
used sweeper at an equipment dealership in Wisconsin. Cost is $10,000. They hope to go to look at the
machine this week. Utilities Committee and County Supervisors will meet on Thursday with Tom Madden, from
Yaggy Colby to review upgrades at the City wastewater treatment plant. Rod Danzow has a large water and
sewer bill at a rental property due to frozen water meter. He asked for bill to be reduced. City policy has been
not to adjust bills for leaks and Council made no change. Police Chief had been asked about legality of parking
on north side of bus lane at the middle school/CRC, Walk a Mile in Her Shoes event will be held in Osage on
April 16 at noon. Mayor Cooper presented CRC financial report thru the end of February. Year to date
revenues exceed expenditures thru eight months of the current fiscal period.

Council Member Adams made motion to adjourn. Council Member Elliott seconded. Meeting adjourned.

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk



